TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination of Security Interest (R4019;F0669)	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Capital One, National Association, as Administrative Agent		11/18/2011	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Barton Distillers Import Corp.		
Street Address:	10401 Linn Station Road, Suite 300		
City:	Louisville		
State/Country:	KENTUCKY		
Postal Code:	40223		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW YORK		

Name:	Barton Brands of California, Inc.		
Street Address:	3850 North Causeway Boulevard		
City:	Metairie		
State/Country:	LOUISIANA		
Postal Code:	70002		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CONNECTICUT		

Name:	Jaybird Spirits Co., LLC		
Street Address:	10401 Linn Station Road, Suite 300		
City:	Louisville		
State/Country:	KENTUCKY		
Postal Code:	40223		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	71528130	OLD TAYLOR

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004668 FRAME: 0505

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (704)444-8847 Phone: 704-343-2000

Email: ksaltrick@mcguirewoods.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Christian Brose, Esq./McGuireWoods, LLP

Address Line 1: 201 North Tryon Street

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4506050-0070 (TW)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christian Brose, Esq./McGuireWoods, LLP	
Signature:	/Christian Brose/	
Date:	11/30/2011	

Total Attachments: 5

source=Sazerac North America - Termination - Coversheet and Attachments#page1.tif source=Sazerac North America - Termination - Coversheet and Attachments#page2.tif source=Sazerac North America - Termination - Coversheet and Attachments#page3.tif source=Sazerac North America - Termination - Coversheet and Attachments#page4.tif source=Sazerac North America - Termination - Coversheet and Attachments#page5.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004668 FRAME: 0506

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

U.S. Department of Commerce

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN U.S. TRADEMARKS (the "Trademark Termination and Release") dated as of November 16, 2011, from CAPITAL ONE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, in its capacity as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent") pursuant to a Supplement to Trademark Security Agreement (the "Security Agreement") dated as of June 22, 2009 among SAZERAC NORTH AMERICA, INC., BARTON DISTILLERS IMPORT CORP., BARTON BRANDS OF CALIFORNIA, INC. and JAYBIRD SPIRITS CO., LLC (each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors") and the Administrative Agent.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, a security interest (the "Security Interest") was granted by the Grantors to the Administrative Agent in certain collateral, including the Trademark Collateral (as hereinafter defined); and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 8, 2009 at Reel 004019, Frame 0669; and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "*Trademark Collateral*", as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantors' right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement), including, without limitation, those items listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Administrative Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral without representation, warranty or recourse of any kind or nature.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

134939737

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004668 FRAME: 0507

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

CAPITAL ONE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

By: Cheryl Denenca

Title: Senior Vice President

STATE OF LOUISIANA

COUNTY OF DECEASES

On this 18th day of November, 2011 before me personally appeared Mhart Honorea, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

PHILIP de V. CLAVERIE
NOTARY PUBLIC
Bar No. 4177
State of Louisiana
'v Commission is issued for Life

Mily LN Startie Notary Public

My commission expires: _at de alk

(SEAL)

\34939737

Reel: 004019 Frame: 0669

EXHIBIT A

			Appletole Wallet	PE CHARLE
OLD TAYLOR (IN ARC)	U,S.A.	507794	71/528130	33

TRADEMARK REEL: 004668 FRAME: 0509

RECORDED: 11/30/2011